OPINION

(OLEC 93-68)

December 21, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a county or city government that is an employer of a legislative agent provide office space and other support services to members of the General Assembly representing that particular jurisdiction.

DISCUSSION:


The purpose of these arrangements is to facilitate citizen access to members of the General Assembly particularly in larger urban areas of the Commonwealth.  As such, benefits flow primarily to citizens in that they have an enhanced opportunity to meet and confer with their legislators.


The Ethics Code in several sections draws a distinction between an activity sponsored by a governmental entity as opposed to a private entity.  KRS 6.611 (8) (d) (12), KRS 6.11 (22) (b) (3).


Activities sponsored by a governmental entity are in general excluded from the definition of anything of value.  Therefore, we believe that office space and other support services provided by a county or city government to members of the General Assembly representing that particular jurisdiction fall outside the definition of anything of value under the Code and may be provided.
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However, these services should be formally approved by the appropriate governing body in a jurisdiction and the arrangements announced to the public.  All legislators from the jurisdiction must have equal access to the services.  The cost of these services should be reported to the Commission and the legislative agent should not be associated with the establishment or delivery of these support services.

OPINION:


A county or city government that is an employer of a legislative agent may provide office space and other support services to members of the General Assembly representing that jurisdiction so long as all legislators in the jurisdiction have equal access to the services.  The service arrangement should be formally approved by the appropriate governing body in a jurisdiction and publicly announced.  The cost of these services should be reported to the Commission and the legislative agent should not be associated with the establishment or delivery of these support services.

